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Magnetic Field Sensing Based on Multimode
Fiber Specklegrams

Run-ze Zhu"”, Sheng-jie Wan

Abstract—We demonstrate a fiber magnetic field sensor based
on multimode fiber specklegrams. The magnetic field is detected by
measuring the change of speckle patterns with digital correlation
technology. When the magnetic induction increases by 50 mT, the
response of correlation coefficient is more than 0.35. The sensitivity
of the sensor is 0.00705 mT ! for the magnetic field range of 50—
100 mT, and the resolution is 0.284 mT. The temperature cross
sensitivity is studied by establishing the sensing matrix. In addition,
dynamic range expansion and magnetic field direction sensing are
explored as the application extensions of this kind of sensor.

Index Terms—Dynamic range, fiber specklegram sensor,
magnetic field direction, magnetic field sensing, temperature cross
sensitivity.

I. INTRODUCTION

AGNETIC field sensors play an important role in various
M industries such as medicine, geophysics, energy survey
and so on. Compared with other magnetic sensors, fiber mag-
netic field sensors have the advantages of low-cost, small size
and high reliability. Magnetic fluid (MF) is a kind of stable
colloidal liquid composed of magnetic solid particles with a
diameter of less than 10 nm, a carrier liquid (also known as
media) and surfactant. In the external magnetic field, it shows
excellent magneto-optical properties such as tunable refractive
index, Faraday effect and thermal lens effect. In recent years,
the fiber-optic vector magnetic field sensors based on MF have
attracted wide research attention and most of them obtain the
magnetic field information by analyzing the optical spectrum.
For example, grating-based sensors [1], [2] and interferometric
based sensors [3]-[5] have been designed with MF acting as the
modified cladding. However, for directional detection, it is often
necessary to fabricate asymmetric structures on optical fiber
sensors, for example, by femtosecond laser microfabrication [6],
side polishing [7] and dislocation fusion [8], which increases
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the difficulty and cost of sensor manufacturing and reduces the
robustness of the device.

Optical fiber specklegram sensors (FSSs) are also a category
of optical fiber sensors. When a coherent light propagates in a
multimode fiber (MMF), an output speckle pattern is generated
that results from inter-modal interference between all guided
modes in the fiber. Because the spatio-temporal characteristics of
speckle field are affected by light guiding conditions, the change
of speckle patterns can be correlated with the change of external
environments. Moreover, different methods for analyzing the
speckle changes have been proposed, including digital correla-
tion technique [9], statistical analysis [10], and morphological
image processing [11]. The sensitivity of FSSs is high, and it
can be realized by relatively simple experimental devices with
low costs. In the fiber speckle sensing system, light source,
multimode optical fiber and camera are necessary, usually in
combination with some auxiliary devices, such as camera lens,
objective lens, collimator and so on. The applications of FSSs
have been reported to measure different physical quantities,
concerning refractive index (RI) [9], strain [12], displacements
[13], vibration [14], temperature [15], bending recognition [16],
deformation [17] and so on. In addition, speckle sensing is
also reported to be applied in biochemical measurements [18],
multiplexed sensor [19], tactile sensing [20], force myography
and human-robot interaction [21].

Magnetic field measurements with the fiber speckle pattern
have been proposed in the last century [22]. Based on Faraday
effect, the longitude magnetic field is calibrated by observing the
rotation of the output speckle patterns of a low-mode fiber [23].
In addition, graphene and other materials can be used to control
the rotation characteristics of the pattern [24]. This method is
suitable for measuring the longitudinal magnetic field in the
order of kOe.

In this work, we propose a new method of measuring magnetic
field based on multimode fiber specklegrams, which has the
potential to realize optical fiber magnetic field sensing with
simple devices and low costs. The sensor has high sensitivity and
good linear response to the change of magnetic field intensity
and the temperature cross sensitivity is studied. In addition,
dynamic range expansion and magnetic field direction sensing
are explored as the application extensions of this kind of sensor.

II. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

When a coherent light is launched into a MMF, an output
speckle pattern is formed at the fiber end face. The output speckle
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pattern is mainly caused by the interference of different modes
in MMF. The random distribution of speckle field is determined
by the intensity distribution and relative phase of each mode.
Therefore, the intensity distribution of output specklegrams
projected over a xy-plane I(x, y) can be expressed as (1) [25]:
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where N is the number of modes, and @ and ¢ are the amplitude
and phase of the s-th or 7-th modes, respectively. According to
(1), the speckle intensity distribution is highly affected by the
phase deviation Ay = g — @, making it very sensitive to the
external perturbation and stimulation. In addition, the speckle
field distribution is also affected by the coupling between the N
modes, so the power change of the s-th mode is calculated by
() [206]

N-1
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where P is the initial power and kg is the coupling coeffi-
cient. Since the distribution of speckle intensity depends on the
phase difference between modes and mode coupling effects, the
speckle field are drastically affected by the state of incident light
and the placement of optical fiber, as well as by the disturbance
and stimulation from external environment, including tempera-
ture, strain, bending, refractive index and so on. Some work has
also studied the intrinsic characteristics of specklegrams and
tried to predict and control the speckle patterns [27]-[29]. In
this context, by applying a magnetic field to the magnetic fluid
around the microfiber, we can achieve magnetic field sensing
by measuring the change of the speckle patterns. At the same
time, the speckle pattern carries two-dimensional information,
which also provides the possibility for magnetic field direction
sensing.

Digital correlation is a common method to evaluate speckle
pattern change. Common parameters for evaluating speckle
pattern variation mainly include inner product, contrast and
correlation coefficient. Here, we use Pearson correlation co-
efficient as the parameter to evaluate the change of speckle
patterns, which is not sensitive to the overall change of image
brightness and has stronger robustness in comparison to other
speckle processing methods [9], [30]. The calculation formula
of correlation coefficient is shown in (3) [15], (3) shown at
the bottom of this page, where H and V are the total number
of horizontal and vertical pixels. Ig(h, v) and I, (h, v) are,
respectively, the intensities of the reference speckle pattern and
measured speckle pattern recorded by the camera in different
pixel coordinates. I g and I, are their mean values. The original
value of correlation coefficient is between 0 and 1. With the
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Fig. 1. Schematic of the experimental measurement setup; microscope image

of microfiber sensor sample 3 and schematic of the MF-clad tapered microfiber
magnetic field sensor in the black dotted box.

change of external magnetic induction, the output speckle pat-
tern gradually deviates from the reference pattern, which causes
the correlation coefficient to deviate from 1.

For FSSs based on digital correlation technology, the sensitiv-
ity of the sensor is usually calculated by correlation coefficient.
In this paper, the sensitivity of this kind of sensor refers to
the variation of the correlation coefficient when the external
magnetic induction changes by 1 mT and the sensitivity unit of
this magnetic field sensor is mT~*.

III. METHODOLOGY
A. Sensor Fabrication

The sensors based on tapered microfiber are widely used
because of their small size and high sensitivity. In this work,
MMF (NUFERN MM-S105/125-12A) with core diameter of
105 pm was used to fabricate the microfiber magnetic field
sensor. The structure diagram of the sensor is shown in the black
dotted box in Fig. 1.

In general, the MMF was drawn by the flame brushing
method. The heated fiber was stretched at a uniform speed
through the motorized linear stages, forming a structure com-
prising a uniform taper waist and two transition regions, and
each end of which is linked to an unstretched fiber by a conical
section. Next, we packaged it in a capillary tube filled with
MF by using UV-curing adhesive, which is mainly composed
of acrylic resin. During UV curing, no strain is applied to the
fiber. The inner diameter of the capillary is 0.5 mm and the length
is 10 cm. After that, the multimode fiber can be directly used
as a sensor for speckle sensing without additional fiber fusion,
which is simpler and more convenient. In order to demonstrate
different experiment purposes and sensing applications better,
three samples with microfiber waist diameters of 14.1 um,
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10.8 pm, and 10.14 pum were used, and the length of their
waist areas is about 7 mm. The selection of structure parameters
is mainly due to the trade-off between the evanescent field
strength and the number of fiber modes. In our experiments, the
water-based MF provided by BaseLine ChromTech Research
Centre was employed. The nominal diameter of the nanopar-
ticles (Fe3Oy4) is 10 nm and the RI of used MF is about 1.34
without magnetic field at the wavelength of 1550 nm. The total
length of MMF is about 2 m.

B. Experimental Setup

The schematic diagram of the measuring device is shown in
Fig. 1. The output light of tunable laser (Santec TSL710) is
coupled into multimode fiber by the collimator (THORLABS
F280APC-1550) and objective lens (20x), which is beneficial
to excite higher-order modes. The part of microfiber sensor is
placed in the magnetic field generator and the magnetic field
can be changed by adjusting the current. The magnetic field
direction is perpendicular to the optical fiber axis and the mag-
netic induction can be measured by a magnetometer. The output
specklegrams of multimode fiber are expanded, collimated and
projected to the infrared camera (Microviewer 7290A) through
the fiber collimator (LBTEK FC1550-2-PC) and camera lens.
In order to ensure the stability of the system, the multimode
fiber sensor is fixed and the external environment interference
is eliminated as much as possible. Except for special instruc-
tions, the experiment is carried out under the room temperature
23.7 °C.

C. Data Processing

The original images captured by the camera are 480 x 640
x 3 RGB images. For ease of processing, the RGB images
are converted to grayscale images. In order to fully reduce the
influence of image acquisition card and camera noise, 29 speckle
patterns are collected and averaged for each magnetic induction.
Then, the average speckle intensity is calculated by Matlab
tools and the region of interest (ROI) is selected to calculate
the correlation coefficient by (3). ROI size mainly depends on
the size of the speckle pattern projected on the camera sensor
and ROI is usually selected near the center of the speckle in this
work. In most experiments, the speckle pattern without magnetic
field is taken as the reference speckle.

IV. RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

A. Single Wavelength Magnetic Field Sensing

Firstly, the sensor sample 1 was tested with the room tempera-
ture 23.7 °C and a magnetic field sensing experiment was carried
out with 1550 nm laser. A square 67 x 67 pixels region with the
blue border was selected as ROI, and the captured speckle pattern
without magnetic field (0 mT) was used as the reference speckle
pattern. The magnetic field generator was used to generate 0—150
mT magnetic field with 10 mT interval.

Fig. 2(a) shows the recorded speckle patterns of multimode
fiber with magnetic inductions of O mT, 50 mT, 100 mT, and
150 mT and Fig. 2(b) shows the response to magnetic field.
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Fig. 2. The results of magnetic field sensing experiment at the wavelength of
1550 nm. (a) The averaged speckle patterns under the magnetic inductions of
0 mT, 50 mT, 100 mT, and 150 mT. The region in the blue border is selected as
ROIL. (b) Sensor responding to magnetic field at the wavelength of 1550 nm.

As shown in Fig. 2(b), after passing through a gentle region,
the response enters the linear region and then tends to be gentle
again. The dynamic range of the sensor is about 50-100 mT, and
the sensitivity is 0.00705 mT . The resolution of some fiber
magnetic field sensors is calculated by the resolution of optical
spectrum analyzer. In this work, the resolution of the sensor
can be obtained by the resolution of the correlation coefficient,
which is mainly affected by the noise of the camera and external
noise. After repeated tests, the average correlation coefficient of
speckle patterns taken continuously under the same conditions is
more than 0.9980 and the resolution of the correlation coefficient
is 0.0020. Therefore, the resolution of the sensor is 0.284 mT.
The trend of the response curve of magnetic field sensor is
mainly affected by the properties of magnetic fluid. The principle
analysis of its tunable RI responses to magnetic field has been
reported widely in relevant works [3]-[7]. The change of MF’s
RIinduced by magnetic field is designated as the agglomeration
of magnetic nanoparticles in MF under external magnetic field.
At a relatively low magnetic induction, the effect of magnetic
field on MF is little. When a certain magnetic induction is
applied, the nanoparticles start to agglomerate which leads to
the increase of MF’s RI. In the sufficiently high magnetic field,
the change of MF’s Rl is close to the saturated state because all
the nanoparticles agglomerate to form magnetic column. The
maximum change of RI caused by magnetic field is estimated
to be about 0.02. In addition, in our experiments, it is possible
that magnetic fluid can cause the strain and bending of optical
fiber with the change of magnetic field. Therefore, the change of
speckle is because of not only the RI change but also the force.

B. Multi-wavelength Magnetic Field Sensing

Based on the single wavelength magnetic field sensing experi-
ment, the multi-wavelength magnetic field response of the sensor
sample 1 was measured by tunable laser. The speckle patterns
of different magnetic inductions were recorded at wavelengths
of 1510 nm, 1530 nm, 1550 nm, 1570 nm, and 1590 nm, respec-
tively. The response curves of the sensor at each wavelength are
shown in Fig. 3(a), and the linear fitting results of 50-100 mT
magnetic field are calculated. Then, we explore the possibility

Authorized licensed use limited to: Nanjing University. Downloaded on May 14,2025 at 15:12:51 UTC from IEEE Xplore. Restrictions apply.



ZHU et al.: MAGNETIC FIELD SENSING BASED ON MULTIMODE FIBER SPECKLEGRAMS

(a) (b)

1510nm
1530nm
1550nm
= 1570nm
1590nm

1510nm
> 1530nm
1550nm
= 1570nm
4 1590nm

o

°
o

e
%

e
3

-r e

"

Correlation coefficent
Correlation coefficent

o
>
>

e
o
»

‘aqaq

L s L 0.4 L L L L
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 24 28 32 36 40

Magnetic induction (mT) Temperature (°C)

Fig. 3. The results of multi-wavelength magnetic field sensing experiment.
(a) Magnetic field intensity response of the sensor sample 1 at the wavelengths
of 1510 nm, 1530 nm, 1550 nm, 1570 nm, and 1590 nm. Five lines represent
the fitting lines of the measurement results at different wavelengths. 1510 nm:
y = —0.00343x + 1.135 R?> = 0.9880; 1530 nm: y = —0.00503x + 1.233 R?
= 0.9903; 1550 nm: y = —0.00705x + 1.132 R?> = 0.9938; 1570 nm: y =
—0.00487x + 1.217 R? = 0.9977; 1590 nm: y = —0.00487x + 1.223 R? =
0.9877; (b) Temperature response of the sensor sample 1 at the wavelengths of
1510 nm, 1530 nm, 1550 nm, 1570 nm, and 1590 nm. 1510 nm: y = —0.02032x
+ 1.491 R = 0.9911; 1530 nm: y = —0.02911x + 1.721 R? = 0.9895; 1550
nm: y = —0.01883x + 1.458 R? = 0.9815; 1570 nm: y = —0.03031x + 1.841
R? = 0.9885; 1590 nm: y = —0.03482x + 1.841 R? = 0.9938.

of compensating temperature cross sensing by multi-wavelength
responses.

Temperature cross sensitivity is a problem that must be con-
sidered in practical application of the sensors. The sensor sample
1 was heated on a constant temperature heating table and the
speckle patterns were recorded from 23.7 °C to 40 °C at different
wavelengths. With the change of temperature, the change of
MF’s refractive index, the thermal expansion of the capillary
and UV glue, and the thermo-optic effect of the optical fiber are
the main reasons for the change of speckle pattern. The speckle
pattern recorded at room temperature (23.7 °C) was used as
the reference pattern. The temperature response of the sensor
was obtained by calculating the correlation coefficient, and the
temperature sensitivities at different wavelengths were obtained
by linear fitting. The measurement results are shown in Fig. 3(b).

The temperature sensitivities at five selected wavelengths are
—0.02032 °C~!, —0.02911 °C~', —0.01883 °C~!, —0.03031
°C-!, and —0.03482 °C~!. The magnetic field sensitivities of
the sample 1 at the selected wavelengths shown in Fig. 3(a)
are —0.00343 mT~!, —0.00503 mT~!, —0.00705 mT 1,
—0.00487 mT~!, and —0.00487 mT !, respectively. As shown
in Fig. 3, the sensitivities of responses to the change of magnetic
field and temperature are different at different wavelengths. For
magnetic field and temperature sensing, the main reasons for
the influence of different wavelengths on sensitivity are com-
plex. Firstly, different wavelengths have great influence on the
excitation modes in multimode fibers [31], and different modes
have different contributions to the sensing sensitivity [32]-[35].
Secondly, due to the use of microfiber structure, considering
the waist region diameter and transition region shape, mode
coupling and mode loss occur, and the evanescent fields are
different at different wavelengths [3], [36], causing the different
responses to the change of magnetic field and temperature. In
addition, both the fiber and MF have dispersion effect on the
wavelength.
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Inspired by the work of Haifeng Liu ef al. [37], temperature
cross sensitivity can be resolved by sensing matrix TM. As
shown in (4), the sensing matrix TM is established by the sensi-
tivities of temperature and magnetic field. In this way, temper-
ature and magnetic induction can be measured simultaneously
by TM and the changes of correlation coefficient. Therefore, the
sensor can compensate for the temperature effects and measure
magnetic field in a temperature changing environment.

ACl
ACQ
ACg =TM |:2§_,:|
AC4
AC5

—0.00343 mT~! —0.02032° C!

. -1 _ o —1
0.00503 mT 0.02911° C {AB

= | —0.00705 mT~! —0.01883° C~ AT] )

—0.00487 mT~! —0.03031° C~*
—0.00487 mT~! —0.03482° C~!

In this work, in order to adjust the wavelength conveniently,
near infrared light source and camera are used. In fact, they can
be replaced by visible light sources, filters, and cameras with
lower costs.

C. Application Extensions of the Sensor

In this section, dynamic range expansion and magnetic field
direction sensing are explored as the future discussion on the
application developments of this kind of magnetic field sensor. In
order to demonstrate different experiment purposes and sensing
applications better, different sample sensors were used.

The dynamic range is usually limited due to the saturation of
correlation coefficient, which is a prevalent problem in fiber
speckle sensing. Most of the existing methods are based on
speckle pattern division [38], morphological processing method
[11] and algorithm compensation [39], which are suitable for the
dynamic range limitation caused by too large difference between
two patterns and have high complexity of image processing and
algorithm. In this work, due to the difference of sensitivity and
dynamic range of response curves at different wavelengths, it
is possible to improve the dynamic range by multi-wavelength
measurement combination. The sensor sample 2 was used for
the dynamic range extension experiment.

As shown in Fig. 4(a), at the wavelengths of 1550 nm and
1570 nm, the linear dynamic range is about 2070 mT. Due to the
saturation of correlation coefficient, the linearity of the response
curve is very low in the range of 20—-120 mT and the R-squared
obtained by linear fitting is only 0.8759 and 0.75018. However,
when the measurement results at two wavelengths are subtracted,
the fitting linear R-square of the response curve in the range of
20-120 mT exceeds 0.950, which means that the dynamic range
is improved well. Similarly, as shown in Fig. 4(b), the linear
fitting R-squared values of 1510 and 1590 nm response curves
are 0.94789 and 0.95672 in the magnetic induction range of
30-110 mT. By adding the measured results at two wavelengths,
the response curve is linearly fitted in the range of 30-110 mT,
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nm and 1590 nm, and the result of summation. Three lines represent the fitting
lines of three measurement results. c1: y = —0.00294x + 1.037 R? = 0.9479;
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Fig. 5. (a) Schematic diagram of magnetic field rotating device. (b) Response
of magnetic field direction sensing.

and the R square of the response curve is more than 0.980. There-
fore, the measurement results combination of two wavelengths
are demonstrated, which preliminarily confirms the possibility
of improving dynamic range and linearity by combination of
multi-wavelength measurements.

In addition to measuring the intensity of magnetic field, the
method of fiber speckle sensing can also be used to calibrate
the direction of magnetic field. Different from wavelength de-
modulation methods, FSS is based on two-dimensional image
information. When the applied magnetic field direction changes,
the output speckle pattern also changes, which makes it possible
to analyze the magnetic field direction information by speckle
sensing method.

The schematic diagram of magnetic field rotating device is
shown in Fig. 5(a) and the sensor sample 3 was used for magnetic
field direction sensing experiments. The speckle patterns were
recorded under magnetic field of 43 mT, 48 mT, and 55 mT.
The magnetic field direction angle varied from O to 360 degrees
with 30 degrees interval. The speckle pattern at a predetermined
0-degree angle with 43 mT magnetic field was taken as the
reference pattern.

As shown in Fig. 5(b), when the magnetic field direction angle
is 0 degree and 90 degree respectively, the maximum difference
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of correlation coefficient is more than 0.04 and the trends of
response curves are similar under different magnetic inductions.
Considering that the correlation coefficient resolution is 0.0020,
the magnetic field sensor has the ability to distinguish the mag-
netic field direction. Different from other magnetic field sensors,
the proposed sensing method is based on the two-dimensional
information of speckle images and the change of magnetic field
direction can be observed and calibrated directly. The proposed
sensor has direction-dependent property and has the potential to
distinguish the direction of the magnetic field and further achieve
vector magnetic field sensing through the optimization of the
sensor and the improvement of the image processing method.

V. CONCLUSION

In summary, we demonstrate a fiber-optic magnetic field
sensor based on multimode optical fiber specklegrams through
digital correlation technology. The proposed method has the
advantages of compact size and low costs. The sensor has the
sensitivity of 0.00705 mT~! in the magnetic field range of
50-100 mT with the resolution of 0.284 mT and the temperature
cross sensitivity issue is studied by establishing the sensing
matrix. Two application developments of this kind of magnetic
field sensor are also discussed. The dynamic range and linearity
can be improved by multi-wavelength measurement combina-
tion. Through the analysis of two-dimensional speckle image,
the change of magnetic field direction can be observed and
calibrated directly. Compared with the existing fiber magnetic
field sensor, the proposed method is based on the analysis
of two-dimensional speckle image and the proposed sensors
use low-cost camera instead of wide spectrum light source or
optical spectrum analyzer. Therefore, the sensor can be used for
magnetic field measurements and has the potential to distinguish
the direction of the magnetic field with simple devices and
low costs, which is expected to apply to industry, navigation,
military and other fields. The machine learning and correlation
combination algorithm will be used to further improve the
dynamic range and linearity by multi-wavelength measurement
combination.
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